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Karaoke speakers
Art. no. 39-3341  Model K17

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the 
product and then keep it for future reference. We accept no 
liability for any errors in the text or images and we reserve the 
right to make any necessary changes to technical data. If you 
have technical problems or other questions, please contact our 
customer service team.

Safety
• Protect your hearing. Listening to loud music 

for long periods can cause permanent 
hearing loss. Set the volume to a low level 
before you start using the product.

• Be careful when you are using the product 
because it may be dangerous for you or other 
people if you cannot hear the noises around 
you.

• Never expose the product to high 
temperatures, dust, powerful vibration, 
impacts, humidity or moisture.

• Keep the product away from water and other 
liquids.

• Do not leave the product in the sun for long 
periods or put it near naked flames.

• Never attempt to take the product apart or 
modify it in any way.

• Never leave the product charging for long 
periods when it is not in use. Do not charge 
the product during thunderstorms.

• Turn off both the product and your mobile 
phone in areas where you are requested to 
do so, such as in hospitals, aircraft or areas 
where there is a risk of explosion.

1. [ - ] Press to decrease the volume.
2. [ + ] Press to increase the volume.
3. [ I◄◄] Press to go to the previous track.
4. [  / ►II] Press and hold to switch on/off.  

Press to play or pause.
5. [ ►►I ] Press to go to the next track.
6. [ M ] Press to toggle between different play modes.  

Press and hold to toggle between different light modes.  
Press twice to switch the light off.

7. LED indicator
8. [DC 5V] USB-C port for the charging cable supplied
9. Micro SD card slot
10. Port for USB stick
11. 3.5 mm AUX socket
12. [  ] Press and hold to switch the microphone on/off.
13. [ + ] Press to increase the microphone volume.
14. [ - ] Press to decrease the microphone volume.
15. [  ] Press to toggle between different voice effects.
16. LED indicator
17. [DC 5V] USB-C port for the charging cable supplied

Buttons and functions Charging
Speakers
Charge the battery for 4 hours before using the speakers for the 
first time.

1. Connect the charging cable supplied to the USB-C port (8) 
and to a USB charger.

2. The LED indicator (7) is red when the speakers are charging.
3. The LED indicator goes out when the speakers are fully 

charged.

Microphone
Charge the battery for 3 hours before using the microphone for 
the first time.

1. Connect the charging cable supplied to the USB-C port (17) 
and to a USB charger.

2. The LED indicator (16) is red when the microphone is 
charging.

3. The LED indicator goes out when the microphone is fully 
charged.
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Using the product
Speakers
On − Using with a previously connected device

Hold [  / ►II ] for around 2 sec-
onds. The speakers will connect 
automatically.

Off

Hold [  / ►II ] for around  
3 seconds. 

On − Using the speakers with a new external device
Follow the instructions in the Bluetooth pairing section.

Play mode
The speakers can play music from four different sources.  
Press [ M ] to toggle between the different sources: 

 - Bluetooth (starts automatically)

 - A micro SD card  
(there must be MP3 tracks 
on the card and they will 
start playing automatically 
when the card is inserted)

 - A USB stick  
(there must be MP3 
tracks on the USB stick 
and they will start playing 
automatically when the 
stick is inserted)

 - AUX/3.5 mm  
(Note: [ I◄◄] and [ ►►I ] 
do not function in this 
mode. [  / ►II ] only 
functions as a mute button 
in this mode.)

Bluetooth pairing

1. Switch the speakers on by holding [  / ►II ] for 2 seconds. 
2. Activate Bluetooth on the device to be paired and begin 

scanning for the speakers. When the speakers have been 
found by the Bluetooth device, K17 will appear on the 
display. 

3. Select the speakers from the list and the pairing will be 
confirmed by the speakers.

4. Start playing music on your device. You can adjust the 
volume and select tracks to play using the Bluetooth device 
or the speakers.

Note:
• The speakers will automatically connect to the last device 

they were connected to (provided that Bluetooth is activated 
on the device).

• If you want to connect to another device, follow steps 1–4 
above.

Listening to music
• Go to the next track:  

Press [ ►►I ] once.
• Go to the previous track  

Press [ I◄◄] once.

• Increase the volume:  
Press [ + ] once.

• Decrease the volume:  
Press [ − ] once.

• Play/pause:  
Press [  / ►II ] once.

Light effects
Hold [ M ] for 2 seconds repeatedly as described below to toggle 
between five different lighting effect modes. 

Press [ M ] twice to switch off the lighting effect.

Microphone
On/Bluetooth pairing

Hold [  ] for 2 seconds to switch the microphone off. It will connect 
to the speakers automatically if the speakers are switched on. 
The LED indicator (16) is blue when the microphone is connected.

Off
Press and hold [  ] for 2 seconds to switch the microphone off. 

Volume

• Increase the microphone volume:  
Press [ + ] once.

• Decrease the microphone volume:  
Press [ − ] once.



English

Magical 
   singing mode 1

Magical 
   singing mode 2

Magical 
   singing mode 4

Original 
 singing mode

Magical 
   singing mode 31×

Professional

Ver. 20240522

Voice effects
Press [  ] repeatedly as described below to toggle between the 
different voice effects. A voice prompt indicates which effect has 
been selected.

Care and maintenance
Clean the speakers and the microphone with a damp cloth. 
Use only mild cleaning agents. Never use solvents or corrosive 
chemicals.

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that the product should not 
be disposed of with general household waste. This 
applies throughout the entire EU. In order to prevent 
any harm to the environment or health hazards caused 
by incorrect waste disposal, the product must be 
handed in for recycling so that the materials can be disposed 
of in a responsible way. To recycle the product, take it to your 
local recycling facility or contact the retailer. They will ensure 
that the product is disposed of in a way that does not harm the 
environment.

Troubleshooting guide
The speakers or 
the microphones 
will not switch on.

The battery might be flat.  
Charge the battery.

The speakers or 
the microphones 
will not charge.

Try charging the speakers using a differ-
ent USB charger and USB cable.

No music comes 
out of the speak-
ers when a 
Bluetooth device 
is connected.

• Check the volume on the Bluetooth 
device and the speakers.

• Make sure that the Bluetooth pairing 
process has been completed 
correctly.

• Try playing the track on the Bluetooth 
device before connecting it to the 
speakers to make sure that it is 
functioning properly.

• Make sure that no other wireless 
devices are interrupting the Bluetooth 
connection.

Specifications
Bluetooth Version: 5.3
 Output power 6 dBm
 Frequency range 2402 – 2480 MHz
 Range approx. 10 metres

Speaker
Built-in battery 2 × 18650 Li-Ion, 1200 mAh, 3.7 V

Charging USB-C, 5 V DC, 1 A

Charging time approx. 4 hours

Playback time approx. 3 hours (with a lighting effect on  
  and at normal volume) 
  approx. 12 hours (with lighting effects off  
  and at normal volume)

Speakers 2 × 5 W

Frequency range 170 Hz – 20 KHz

Size 158 × 80 × 104 mm 

Weight 860 g

Microphones
Built-in battery Li-Ion, 500 mAh, 3.7 V 

Charging USB-C, 5 V DC, 0.5 A

Charging time approx. 3 hours

Playing time approx. 10 hours

Size DIAMETER 37 × 133 mm 

Weight 73 g

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
Clas Ohlson AB hereby declares that this type of radio 
 equipment K17 complies with Directive 2014/53/EU.  

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available on the 
following website: www.clasohlson.com
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Karaokehögtalare
Art.nr 39-3341  Modell K17

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den 
sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel 
samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra 
frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
• Skydda din hörsel. Lyssning med hög 

volym under lång tid kan leda till bestående 
hörselskador. Ställ in volymen på en låg nivå 
innan du börjar använda produkten.

• Var försiktig med att använda produkten om 
det kan innebära fara för dig själv och andra 
att du inte kan höra omgivandeljud.

• Utsätt aldrig produkten för höga temperaturer, 
dammig miljö, starka vibrationer, stötar, fukt 
eller väta.

• Håll undan produkten från vatten och annan 
vätska.

• Placera inte produkten iihållande solljus eller i 
närheten av öppen eld.

• Försök inte ta isär eller modifiera produkten 
på något sätt.

• Låt inte produkten vara på laddning under en 
längre period när den inte används. Avbryt 
laddningen vid åskväder.

• Stäng av både produkten och din 
mobiltelefon när du vistas i utrymmen där du 
är anmodad att stänga av mobiltelefonen, 
t.ex. på sjukhus, i flygplan eller områden där 
det föreligger explosionsrisk.

1. [ - ] Tryck för att minska volymen.
2. [ + ] Tryck för att öka volymen
3. [ I◄◄] Tryck för att byta till föregående spår
4. [  / ►II] Håll in för att slå på/av högtalaren / Tryck för att 

spela upp eller pausa
5. [ ►►I ] Tryck för att byta till nästa spår
6. [ M ] Tryck för att växla mellan olika uppspelningslägen.  

Håll in för att för att växla mellan olika ljuslägen.  
Tryck 2 gånger för att stänga av ljuset.

7. LED-indikator
8. [DC 5V] USB-C-anslutning för medföljande laddkabel
9. Kortplats för mikro SD
10. Ingång för USB-minne
11. AUX/3,5 mm-ingång
12. [  ] Håll in för att slå på/av mikrofonen
13. [ + ] Tryck för att öka mikrofonens volym
14. [ - ] Tryck för att minska mikrofonens volym
15. [  ] Tryck för att växla mellan olika rösteffekter
16. LED-indikator
17. [DC 5V] USB-C-anslutning för medföljande laddkabel

Knappar och funktioner Laddning
Högtalare
Ladda batteriet i 4 tim innan du använder högtalaren för  
första gången.

1. Anslut medföljande laddkabel till USB-C-anslutningen (8) och 
till valfri USB-laddare.

2. LED-indikatorn (7) lyser rött när laddning pågår.
3. När batteriet är fulladdat slocknar LED-indikatorn.

Mikrofon
Ladda batteriet i 3 tim innan du använder mikrofonen för  
första gången.

1. Anslut medföljande laddkabel till USB-C-anslutningen (17) 
och till valfri USB-laddare.

2. LED-indikatorn (16) lyser rött när laddning pågår.
3. När batteriet är fulladdat slocknar LED-indikatorn.
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Användning
Högtalare
På − Användning med tidigare ansluten enhet

Håll in [  / ►II ] i ca 2 sek.  
Högtalaren ansluter automatiskt.

Av

Håll in [  / ►II ] i ca 3 sek. 

På − Användning med ny extern enhet
Följ instruktionerna i avsnittet Bluetooth-anslutning.

Uppspelningsläge
Högtalaren kan spela upp musik från fyra olika källor.  
Tryck på [ M ] för att växla mellan de olika källorna: 

 - Bluetooth (startar automatiskt)

 - Mikro-SD kort  
(kräver att det finns mp3 
låtar på kortet och startar 
isåfall automatiskt när 
kortet sätts i)

 - USB-minne  
(kräver att det finns mp3 
låtar på minnet och startar 
isåfall automatiskt när 
minnet sätts i)

 - AUX/3,5 mm  
(Obs! [ I◄◄] och [ ►►I ] 
fungerar inte i detta läge.  
[  / ►II ] fungerar endast 
som en mute-knapp i detta 
läge.)

Bluetooth-anslutning

1. Slå på högtalaren genom att hålla in [  / ►II ] i 2 sek. 
2. Aktivera Bluetooth på den enhet som ska anslutas och sök 

sedan efter högtalaren. När högtalaren hittas av Bluetooth-
enheten visas den som K17. 

3. Välj högtalaren i listan, anslutningen bekräftas av högtalaren.
4. Starta uppspelningen på din enhet. Justera volymen och 

styr uppspelningen på Bluetooth-enheten eller direkt på 
högtalaren.

Obs!
• Högtalaren ansluter automatiskt till senast anslutna enhet 

(förutsatt att Bluetooth är aktiverat på enheten).
• Om du vill ansluta till en annan enhet, följ på samma sätt  

steg 1−4 ovan.

Lyssna på musik

• Hoppa till nästa spår:  
Tryck [ ►►I ] en gång.

• Hoppa till föregående spår:  
Tryck [ I◄◄] en gång.

• Höj ljudvolymen:  
Tryck [ + ] en gång.

• Sänk ljudvolymen:  
Tryck [ − ] en gång.

• Play/pause:  
Tryck [  / ►II ] en gång.

Ljuseffekter
Håll in [ M ] i 2 sek. upprepade gånger enlligt nedan för att byta  
mellan fem olika ljuseffektlägen. 

Tryck på [ M ] 2 gånger för att stänga av ljuseffekten.

Mikrofon
På/Bluetoothanslutning

Håll in [  ] i ca 2 sek. för att slå på mikrofonen. Den ansluter 
automatiskt till högtalaren när den är på. Ledindikatorn (16) lyser 
med fast blått sken på mikrofonen när den är ansluten.

Av
Håll in [  ] i ca 2 sek. för att slå av mikrofonen. 

Volym

• Höj mikrofonens volym:  
Tryck [ + ] en gång.

• Sänk mikrofonens volym:  
Tryck [ − ] en gång.
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Rösteffekter
Tryck på [  ] upprepade gånger enligt nedan för att välja mellan 
olika rösteffekter. Vald effekt indikeras med en röstprompt.

Skötsel och underhåll
• Rengör högtalaren och mikrofonerna med en lätt fuktad 

trasa. Använd ett milt rengöringsmedel, aldrig lösningsmedel 
eller frätande kemikalier.

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas  
tillsammans med annat hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom  
hela EU. För att förebygga eventuell skada på miljö 
och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig avfallshantering, ska 
produkten lämnas till återvinning så att materialet kan  
tas omhand på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När du lämnar produkten till 
återvinning, använd dig av de returhanteringssystem som finns 
där du befinner dig eller kontakta inköpsstället. De kan se till att 
produkten tas om hand på ett för miljön tillfredställande sätt.

Felsökningsschema
Det går inte att slå 
på högtalaren eller 
mikrofonerna.

Batteriet kan vara urladdat.  
Ladda batteriet.

Det går inte att 
ladda högtalaren 
eller mikrofonerna.

Prova att ladda högtalaren eller mikro-
fonerna med en annan USB-laddare och 
USB-kabel.

Inget ljud när en 
Bluetooth-enhet 
anslutits.

• Kontrollera volymen på din Bluetooth-
enhet och på högtalaren.

• Försäkra dig om att Bluetooth-
anslutningen är korrekt utförd.

• Prova att spela upp aktuell fil på 
din Bluetooth-enhet utan att den är 
ansluten till högtalaren för att försäkra 
dig om att den fungerar.

• Försäkra dig om att ingen annan 
trådlös utrustning stör Bluetooth-
överföringen.

Specifikationer
Bluetooth Version: 5.3
 Uteffekt 6 dBm
 Frekvensområde 2402 – 2480 MHz
 Räckvidd ca 10 m

Högtalare
Inbyggt batteri 2 × 18650 Li-Ion, 1200 mAh, 3,7 V

Laddning USB-C, 5 V DC, 1 A

Laddtid ca 4 tim

Speltid ca 3 tim (ljuseffekt på, vid normal volym) 
  ca 12 tim (ljuseffekt av, vid normal volym)

Högtalare 2 × 5 W

Frekvensomfång 170 Hz – 20 KHz

Mått 158 × 80 × 104 mm 

Vikt 860 g

Mikrofoner
Inbyggt batteri Li-Ion, 500 mAh, 3,7 V 

Laddning USB-C, 5 V DC, 0,5 A

Laddtid ca 3 tim

Speltid ca 10 tim

Mått Ø 37 × 133 mm 

Vikt 73 g

Förenklad EU-Försäkran Om Överensstämmelse
Härmed försäkrar Clas Ohlson AB att denna typ av radio- 
utrustning K17 överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.  

Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns 
på följande webbadress: www.clasohlson.com



NORGE - KUNDESENTER tlf.: 23 21 40 00 e-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no internett: www.clasohlson.no post: Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO

Norsk

12
13

14
15

17

1

9 10

3 5
2

8 11

4 6

7

16

4 h

3 h

Ver. 20240522

Karaokehøyttaler
Art. nr. 39-3341  Modell K17

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen før produktet tas i bruk, 
og ta vare på den for fremtidig bruk. Vi tar forbehold om 
eventuelle feil i tekst og bilder, samt endringer av tekniske data. 
Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt 
kundesenter.

Sikkerhet
• Beskytt hørselen din. Lytting med høyt volum 

over tid kan føre til varige hørselsskader. Still 
volumet på et lavt nivå før du begynner å 
bruke produktet.

• Vær forsiktig med å bruke produktet hvis det 
kan være til fare for deg selv og andre at du 
ikke hører lyder fra omgivelsene rundt deg.

• Utsett aldri produktet for høye temperaturer, 
fuktighet, væske, støvete omgivelser, sterke 
vibrasjoner eller støt.

• Produktet må holdes unna vann og andre 
væsker.

• Plasser ikke produktet i vedvarende sollys 
eller nær åpen ild.

• Produktet må ikke åpnes, modifiseres eller 
endres på.

• La ikke produktet stå til lading over tid hvis 
det ikke er i bruk. Avbryt ladingen under 
tordenvær.

• Skru av både produktet og mobiltelefonen 
når du oppholder deg på steder der du blir 
oppfordret til å slå av mobiltelefonen, som 
f.eks. på sykehus, i fly eller områder hvor det 
er eksplosjonsfare.

1. [ - ] Trykk for å senke volumet.
2. [ + ] Trykk for å øke volumet.
3. [ I◄◄] Trykk for å hoppe til foregående spor.
4. [  / ►II] Hold inne for å slå på/av høyttaleren, trykk for å 

spille av eller pause
5. [ ►►I ] Trykk for å hoppe til neste spor.
6. [ M ] Trykk for å skifte mellom forskjellige avspillingsmodi.  

Hold inne for å veksle mellom ulike lysinnstillinger.  
Trykk 2 ganger for å skru av lampen.

7. LED-indikator
8. [DC 5V] USB-C-tilkobling for medfølgende ladekabel
9. Plass for microSD-kort
10. Inngang for USB-minne
11. AUX-/3,5 mm-inngang
12. [  ] Hold inne for å slå mikrofonen av/på
13. [ + ] Trykk for å øke volumet på mikrofonen
14. [ - ] Trykk for å senke volumet på mikrofonen
15. [  ] Trykk for å veksle mellom ulike stemmeeffekter
16. LED-indikator
17. [DC 5V] USB-C-tilkobling for medfølgende ladekabel

Knapper og funksjoner Lading
Høyttaler
Lad batteriet i ca. 4 timer før du tar høyttaleren i bruk første 
gang.

1. Medfølgende ladekabel kobles til USB-C-porten (8) og til 
valgfri USB-lader.

2. LED-indikatoren (7) lyser rødt under ladingen.
3. Når batteriet er fulladet, slukkes indikatoren.

Mikrofon
Lad batteriet i ca. 3 timer før du tar mikrofonen i bruk første gang.

1. Medfølgende ladekabel kobles til USB-C-porten (17) og til 
valgfri USB-lader.

2. LED-indikatoren (16) lyser rødt under ladingen.
3. Når batteriet er fulladet, slukkes indikatoren.



NORGE - KUNDESENTER tlf.: 23 21 40 00 e-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no internett: www.clasohlson.no post: Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO

Norsk

2s

3s

mp31×

1× mp3

1×
sold 

separately

Bluetooth

Devices

K17

2s

1×

1×

1×

2 s

2s

1× Ver. 20240522

Bruk
Høyttaler
På − Bruk med tidligere tilkoblet enhet

Hold [  / ►II ] inne i ca. 2 sek.  
Høyttaleren kobles til automatisk.

Av

Hold [  / ►II ] inne i ca. 3 sek. 

På − Bruk med en ny enhet
Følg instruksjonene i avsnittet Bluetooth-tilkobling.

Avspillingsmodus
Høyttaleren kan spille av lyd fra fire forskjellige kilder.  
Trykk på [ M ] for å veksle mellom de ulike kildene: 

 - Bluetooth (starter automatisk)

 - MicroSD-kort  
(krever at det finnes mp3-
filer på kortet og starter i så 
fall automatisk når kortet 
settes i)

 - USB-minne  
(krever at det finnes mp3-
filer på minnet og starter 
i så fall automatisk når 
minnet settes i)

 - AUX/3,5 mm  
(Obs! [ I◄◄] og [ ►►I ] 
fungerer ikke i denne 
modusen. [  / ►II ] 
fungerer bare som mute-
knapp i denne modusen.)

Bluetooth-tilkobling

1. Slå på høyttaleren ved å holde [  / ►II ] inne i 2 sek. 
2. Aktiver Bluetooth på den enheten som skal kobles til og 

søk deretter etter høyttaleren. Når høyttaleren registreres av 
Bluetooth-enheten vises den som K17. 

3. Velg høyttaleren i listen. Tilkoblingen bekreftes av høyttaleren.
4. Start avspillingen på enheten din. Juster volumet og 

styr avspillingen på Bluetooth-enheten eller direkte på 
høyttaleren.

Obs!
• Høyttaleren kobler seg automatisk til den senest brukte 

enheten (forutsatt at Bluetooth er aktivert på enheten).
• Hvis du skal koble den til en annen enhet, så gjør som 

beskrevet i trinn 1 til 4 ovenfor.

Lytt til musikk

• Gå til neste spor:  
Trykk på [ ►►I ] én gang.

• Gå til foregående spor:  
Trykk på [ I◄◄] én gang.

• Øk volumet:  
Trykk på [ + ] én gang.

• Senk lydnivået  
Trykk på [ − ] én gang.

• Play/pause:  
Trykk på [  / ►II ] én gang.

Lyseffekter
Hold [ M ] inne i 2 sek. gjentatte ganger som beskrevet nedenfor 
for å bytte mellom de fem lyseffektmodusene. 

Trykk på [ M ] to ganger for å skru av lyseffektene.

Mikrofon
På/Bluetooth-tilkobling

Hold [  ] inne i ca. 2 sek. for å slå på mikrofonen. Den kobles 
automatisk til høyttaleren når den er på. Når miktofonen er  
tilkoblet lyser LED-indikatoren (16) blått.

Av
Hold [  ] inne i ca. 2 sek. for å slå av mikrofonen. 

Volum

• Øk volumet på mikrofonen:  
Trykk på [ + ] én gang.

• Senk volumet på mikrofonen:  
Trykk på [ − ] én gang.
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Stemmeeffekter
Trykk gjentatte ganger på [  ] for å velge mellom forskjellige 
stemmeeffekter. Den valgte effekten bekreftes med en kort beskjed.

Vedlikehold
Rengjør høyttaleren og mikrofonen med en lett fuktet klut. Bruk 
et mildt rengjøringsmiddel, aldri løsemidler eller etsende kjemikalier.

Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet betyr at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen 
med øvrig husholdningsavfall. Dette gjelder i hele EØS. 
For å forebygge eventuelle skader på helse og miljø 
som følge av feilhåndtering av avfall, skal produktet 
leveres til gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt hånd 
om på en tilfredsstillende måte. Benytt eksisterende 
systemer for returhåndtering eller kontakt forhandler når 
produktet skal kasseres. De vil ta hånd om produktet på en 
miljømessig forsvarlig måte.

Feilsøkingskjema
Det går ikke å slå 
på høyttaleren eler 
mikrofonen.

Batteriet kan være utladet.  
Lad batteriet.

Det går ikke å lade 
høyttaleren eler 
mikrofonen.

Forsøk å lade høyttaleren eller mikrofonen 
med en annen USB-lader og USB-kabel.

Ingen lyd når en 
Bluetooth-enhet 
kobles til.

• Kontroller voluminnstillingen både på 
Bluetooth-enheten og høyttaleren.

• Forsikre deg om at Bluetooth-
tilkoblingen er korrekt utført.

• Forsøk å spille av den aktuelle filen 
på Bluetooth-enheten uten at den er 
koblet til høyttaleren, for å forsikre deg 
om at den fungerer.

• Sjekk om det er annet trådløst utstyr 
som forstyrrer Bluetooth-overføringen.

Spesifikasjoner
Bluetooth Versjon: 5.3
 Effekt ut 6 dBm
 Frekvensområde 2402 – 2480 MHz
 Rekkevidde ca. 10 m

Høyttaler
Innebygd batteri 2 × 18650 Li-Ion, 1200 mAh, 3,7 V

Lading USB-C, 5 V DC, 1 A

Ladetid ca. 4 timer

Spilletid ca. 3 timer (lyseffekt på, ved normalt volum) 
  ca. 12 timer (lyseffekt av, ved normalt volum)

Høyttaler 2 × 5 W

Frekvensomfang 170 Hz – 20 KHz

Mål 158 × 80 × 104 mm 

Vekt 860 g

Mikrofoner
Innebygd batteri Li-Ion, 500 mAh, 3,7 V 

Lading USB-C, 5 V DC, 0,5 A

Ladetid ca. 3 timer

Spilletid ca. 10 timer

Mål Ø 37 × 133 mm 

Vekt 73 g

Forenklet Samsvarserklæring
Clas Ohlson AB erklærer at K17 er i overensstemmelse  

med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Samsvarserklæringen i fulltekst er 
tilgjengelig på følgende internettadresse: www.clasohlson.com



SUOMI - ASIAKASPALVELU puh.: 020 111 2222 sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi  kotisivu: www.clasohlson.fi osoite: Clas Ohlson Oy, Kaivokatu 10 B, 00100 HELSINKI

Suomi

12
13

14
15

17

1

9 10

3 5
2

8 11

4 6

7

16

4 h

3 h

Ver. 20240522

Karaokekaiutin
Tuotenro 39-3341  Malli K17

Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä se 
tulevaa tarvetta varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen 
muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. 
Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys 
asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus
• Suojaa kuulosi. Pitkäaikainen kuuntelu kovalla 

äänenvoimakkuudella saattaa johtaa pysyviin 
kuulovaurioihin. Säädä äänenvoimakkuus 
matalaksi, ennen kuin aloitat laitteen käytön.

• Jos sinulle tai muille henkilöille voi aiheutua 
vaaraa siitä, että et kuule ympäristön ääniä, 
ole varovainen laitetta käyttäessäsi.

• Älä altista laitetta korkeille lämpötiloille, pölylle, 
tärinälle, iskuille tai kosteudelle.

• Älä altista laitetta vedelle tai muille nesteille.
• Älä sijoita laitetta aurinkoiseen paikkaan tai 

avotulen läheisyyteen.
• Älä pura tai muuta laitetta millään tavalla.
• Älä pidä laitetta pitkään latauksessa, kun sitä 

ei käytetä. Älä lataa laitetta ukkosella.
• Sammuta sekä kaiutin että matkapuhelin 

tiloissa, joissa matkapuhelimen käyttö on 
kielletty (esim. sairaalat ja lentokoneet), sekä 
tiloissa, joissa on räjähdysvaara.

1. [ - ] Vähennä äänenvoimakkuutta painamalla painiketta
2. [ + ] Lisää äänenvoimakkuutta painamalla painiketta
3. [ I◄◄] Siirry edelliseen raitaan painamalla painiketta
4. [  / ►II] Käynnistä/sammuta kaiutin painamalla pitkään / 

Aloita tai keskeytä toisto painamalla lyhyesti
5. [ ►►I ] Siirry seuraavaan raitaan painamalla painiketta
6. [ M ] Vaihda eri toistotilojen välillä painamalla lyhyesti.  

Vaihda eri valotilojen välillä painamalla pitkään.  
Paina kaksi kertaa, niin valo sammuu.

7. LED-merkkivalo
8. [DC 5V] USB-C-liitäntä mukana tulevalle latauskaapelille
9. Micro-SD-korttipaikka
10. USB-muistin tuloliitäntä
11. AUX/3,5 mm:n tulo
12. [  ] Käynnistä/sammuta mikrofoni painamalla pitkään
13. [ + ] Lisää mikrofonin äänenvoimakkuutta painamalla painiketta
14. [ - ] Vähennä mikrofonin äänenvoimakkuutta painamalla painiketta
15. [  ] Vaihda eri äänitehosteiden välillä painamalla painiketta
16. LED-merkkivalo
17. [DC 5V] USB-C-liitäntä mukana tulevalle latauskaapelille

Painikkeet ja toiminnot Lataaminen
Kaiutin
Lataa akkua 4 tuntia ennen kaiuttimen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.

1. Liitä mukana tuleva latauskaapeli USB-C-liitäntään (8) ja 
vapaavalintaiseen USB-laturiin.

2. LED-merkkivalo (7) palaa punaisena latauksen aikana.
3. Kun akku on täynnä, LED-merkkivalo sammuu.

Mikrofoni
Lataa akkua 3 tuntia ennen mikrofonin ensimmäistä 
käyttökertaa.

1. Liitä mukana tuleva latauskaapeli USB-C-liitäntään (17) ja 
vapaavalintaiseen USB-laturiin.

2. LED-merkkivalo (16) palaa punaisena latauksen aikana.
3. Kun akku on täynnä, LED-merkkivalo sammuu.
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Käyttö
Kaiutin
Päälle − Käyttö aiemmin liitetyn laitteen kanssa

Paina painiketta [  / ►II ] noin 
2 sekunnin ajan. Kaiutin muodo-
staa liitännän automaattisesti.

Pois päältä

Paina painiketta [  / ►II ] noin 
3 sekunnin ajan. 

Päälle − Käyttö uuden laitteen kanssa
Noudata kappaleen Bluetooth-liitäntä ohjeita.

Toistotila
Kaiutin voi soittaa musiikkia neljästä eri lähteestä.  
Paina painiketta [ M ] vaihtaaksesi eri lähteiden välillä: 

 - Bluetooth (käynnistyy automaattisesti)

 - Mikro-SD-kortti  
(edellyttää, että kortilla 
on mp3-kappaleita, 
jolloin toisto käynnistyy 
automaattisesti, kun kortti 
työnnetään kaiuttimeen)

 - USB-muisti  
(edellyttää, että muistissa 
on mp3-kappaleita, jolloin  
toisto käynnistyy automaatti- 
sesti, kun muisti liitetään 
kaiuttimeen)

 - AUX/3,5 mm  
(Huom.! [ I◄◄] ja [ ►►I ] 
eivät toimi tässä tilassa.  
[  / ►II ] toimii vain mute-
painikkeena tässä tilassa.)

Bluetooth-liitäntä

1. Kytke kaiutin päälle painamalla [  / ►II ] 2 sekunnin ajan. 
2. Aktivoi liitettävän laitteen Bluetooth ja etsi kaiutinta. Kun 

kaiutin on löytynyt, se näkyy Bluetooth-laitteiden listassa 
nimellä K17. 

3. Valitse kaiutin listalta, kaiutin vahvistaa liitännän.
4. Käynnistä toisto laitteesta. Säädä äänenvoimakkuutta ja 

hallitse toistoa Bluetooth-yksiköstä tai suoraan kaiuttimesta.

Huom.!
• Kaiutin muodostaa automaattisesti yhteyden viimeksi 

liitettynä olleeseen laitteeseen (kun laitteen Bluetooth on 
aktivoitu).

• Jos haluat liittää sen toiseen laitteeseen, toista edellä mainitut 
vaiheet 1−4.

Musiikin kuunteleminen

• Siirry seuraavaan raitaan:  
Paina kerran [ ►►I ].

• Palaa edeltävään raitaan:  
Paina kerran [ I◄◄].

• Äänenvoimakkuuden 
lisääminen:  
Paina kerran [ + ].

• Äänenvoimakkuuden 
laskeminen:  
Paina kerran [ − ].

• Toisto/tauko:  
Paina kerran [  / ►II ].

Valotehosteet
Vaihda viiden eri valotehosteen välillä painamalla useita kertoja 
[ M ] 2 sekunnin ajan 

Paina [ M ] 2 kertaa, niin valotehoste sammuu.

Mikrofoni
Päällä/Bluetooth-liitäntä

Käynnistä mikrofoni painamalla [  ] noin 2 sekunnin ajan. Mikro-
foni muodostaa liitännän automaattisesti, kun kaiutin on päällä. 
LED-merkkivalo (16) palaa sinisenä, kun mikrofoni on liitettynä.

Pois päältä
Sammuta mikrofoni painamalla [  ] noin 2 sekunnin ajan. 

Äänenvoimakkuus

• Mikrofonin äänenvoimakkuuden lisääminen:  
Paina kerran [ + ].

• Mikrofonin äänenvoimakkuuden 
laskeminen: Paina kerran [ − ].
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Ääniefektit
Valitse erilaisista ääniefekteistä painamalla useita kertoja [  ]. 
Äänikehote kertoo valitun efektin.

Huolto ja kunnossapito
Puhdista kaiutin ja mikrofonit kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla.  
Käytä mietoa puhdistusainetta. Älä käytä liuottimia tai syövyttäviä 
kemikaaleja.

Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa 
hävittää kotitalousjätteen seassa. Tämä koskee 
koko EU-aluetta. Virheellisestä hävittämisestä 
johtuvien mahdollisten ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen 
ehkäisemiseksi tuote tulee viedä kierrätettäväksi, 
jotta materiaali voidaan käsitellä vastuullisella tavalla. Kierrätä 
tuote käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai ota yhteys 
ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään vastuullisella 
tavalla.

Vianhakutaulukko
Kaiutin tai mikrofonit 
eivät käynnisty.

Akku saattaa olla tyhjä.  
Lataa akku.

Kaiutinta tai mikro-
foneja ei voi ladata.

Kokeile ladata kaiutin tai mikrofonit 
toisella USB-laturilla ja USB-johdolla.

Ääni ei kuulu, kun 
Bluetooth-laite 
on liitetty.

• Tarkista soittimen ja kaiuttimen 
äänenvoimakkuus.

• Varmista, että Bluetooth-yhteys on 
muodostettu oikein.

• Varmista tiedoston toiminta toistamalla 
sitä soittimella ilman kaiutinta.

• Varmista, että muut langattomat 
laitteet eivät häiritse Bluetooth-
yhteyttä.

Tekniset tiedot
Bluetooth Versio: 5.3
 Lähtöteho 6 dBm
 Taajuusalue 2402 – 2480 MHz
 Kantama noin 10 m

Kaiutin
Kiinteä akku 2 × 18650 Li-Ion, 1200 mAh, 3,7 V

Lataaminen USB-C, 5 V DC, 1 A

Latausaika noin 4 h

Käyttöaika noin 3 h (valoteho päällä,  
  tavallinen äänenvoimakkuus) 
  noin 12 h (valoteho pois päältä,  
  tavallinen äänenvoimakkuus)

Kaiutin 2 × 5 W

Taajuusalue 170 Hz – 20 KHz

Mitat 158 × 80 × 104 mm 

Paino 860 g

Mikrofonit
Kiinteä akku Li-Ion, 500 mAh, 3,7 V 

Lataaminen USB-C, 5 V DC, 0,5 A

Latausaika noin 3 h

Käyttöaika noin 10 h

Mitat Ø 37 × 133 mm 

Paino 73 g

Yksinkertaistettu  
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Clas Ohlson AB vakuuttaa, että tämän tyyppinen 

K17-radiolaite on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen.  
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus löytyy kokonaisuudessaan  

osoitteesta: www.clasohlson.fi


